

SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2022

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

THIS NOTICE IS A DISCLOSURE OF SELLER'S KNOWLEDGE OF THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY AS OF THE

CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT

Bernadine Kainer

4850 BURKE RD

Flatonia, TX 78941

AGENT.	14. 11	10 1	101	S N	WAI	A S RRA	SUBSTITUTE FOR A NTY OF ANY KIND	NY BY	INS SEL	PECTI LER,	ION OF THE PROPERTY AS ONS OR WARRANTIES THE SELLER'S AGENTS, OR ANY	BI O	UYE	R
Seller X is is not o	occup	ying	the	Pro	oper (api	ty. It	f unoccupied (by Sel imate date) or ne	ler),	how	long s	since Seller has occupied the F	rop	erty	/?
Section 1. The Prope	rty h	as ti	he it	em	s m	arke	ed below: (Mark Ve	: (V)	No	/NI\ 0	ic i roperty			
Item	Y	N	U		_	m		Y	N	TIII	Item		1	Т
Cable TV Wiring		X			_		Propane Gas:	+-	X	+		Y	N	U
Carbon Monoxide Det.		X					ommunity (Captive)	+-	X	+	Pump: sump grinder Rain Gutters	-	X	╄
Ceiling Fans	X						Property	+-	X	+		Λ	1	_
Cooktop		X				ot Tu		\vdash	X	H	Range/Stove Roof/Attic Vents	-	X	_
Dishwasher		X			-		om System	-	X	+	Sauna	-	\bigcirc	ـ
Disposal		X					vave	\vdash	X	H	Smoke Detector	36		_
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)		X			_		or Grill		X		Smoke Detector - Hearing	^	×	
Exhaust Fans		X			Pa	tio/I	Decking	X	/\	\vdash	Impaired		$\langle \cdot \rangle$	_
Fences	X		\neg				ing System	2	_	H	Spa Trook Comment		X	_
Fire Detection Equip.	30	X	\neg		Po		ing Cystem		/	\vdash	Trash Compactor	.,	X	
French Drain	K.F.	X				٠.	quipment	-	X	\vdash	TV Antenna	χ.		
Gas Fixtures	\vdash	X	\neg				faint. Accessories	-	₩		Washer/Dryer Hookup	X		
Natural Gas Lines		X					leater	-	\Diamond	\vdash	Window Screens	X		
		~ > 1				011	loatei		_		Public Sewer System		X	
Item			Т	Y	N	U			Λ	dditio	nol information			
Central A/C					X	100				Additional Information number of units:				
Evaporative Coolers				and the control	X		number of units:							
Wall/Window AC Units			\neg	X			number of units:							
Attic Fan(s)					X		if yes, describe:							
Central Heat		Marine III			X		electric gas number of units:							
Other Heat					X		if yes, describe:							
Oven					X									
Fireplace & Chimney					X		number of ovens:electricgasother:woodgas logsmock _ other:							
Carport				X			x attached not attached to shed							
Garage					X		attached not			10	SIRa			
Garage Door Openers					X		number of units:	- Contract	51100		number of remotes:			
Satellite Dish & Controls					X		owned lease	d fro	m.		idiliber of femotes.	-		
Security System				owned leased from:										
Solar Panels X			owned lease	-				***********						
Water Heater			-	X			★ electric gas		ner:		number of units:			
Water Softener			- / · X					COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER.			number of units:			
Other Leased Items(s)			ownedleased from: if yes, describe:											
(TXR-1406) 07-08-22		Ir	nitiale	ed b	y: Bı	ıyer:		nd Se	eller:	P	_ ,	je 1	of 6	
Iolub Real Estate LLC, 1439 Hanz Dr Suit	te 100 N	ew Broi	ınfale T	'Y 791	20					U				

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Harwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201 www.lwolf.com

Fax: 8302146603

4850 BURKE RD Flatonia, TX 78941

Underground Lawn Sprin	klor		IVI					X 703-			
Septic / On-Site Sewer F			× if		omati						
		10		yes,	attacr	Information	ı Ab	out On	-Site Sewer Facility (TXR-140	<u>')</u>	
Water supply provided by Was the Property built be	/: X ci	ty w	ellMUD) c	o-op	unknown	(other: _			
(If yes, complete, sign	etore 19	3/8?	yes X no	u	ınkno\	wn					**
(If yes, complete, sign	n, and	attacn	1XR-1906	conc	erning	lead-based	pair	nt haza	rds).		
Is there an overlay root	f cover	ring or	the Dron	ortu	_ Age	: LUYO			(approplaced over existing shingles	xima	ate)
covering)?yes X_ no	unkı	nown	i ille Plop	erty	(sning	lies or roof	COV	ering	placed over existing shingles	or	roof
				S 2008 0							
are pood of ropoir?	r any o	the it	ems listed	in thi	s Sec	tion 1 that a	re n	ot in w	orking condition, that have de	fects	s, or
are need of repair?ye	s <u> </u>	o if yes	, describe (attac	h add	itional sheet	s if r	necess	ary):		
				- N- N							
Santian 2 American (O.)											
Section 2. Are you (Sel	ier) aw	vare of	any defec	ts or	malf	unctions in	any	of the	o following? (Mark Yes (Y) if	you	are
aware and No (N) II you	are no	ot awar	e.)								
Item	Y	N	Item				Y	N	Item	ΙY	N
Basement		X	Floors		1000			X	Sidewalks	十一	X
Ceilings		X	Foundat	tion /	Slab(s)	-1307/7/10-	X	Walls / Fences	+	X
Doors		X	Interior '	Walls			10.00	×	Windows	+	X
Driveways		X	Lighting	Fixtu	ires		1000011100	X	Other Structural Components	+	X
Electrical Systems		X	Plumbin	g Sys	stems			X		+	
Exterior Walls		X	Roof					X		+-	\vdash
If the answer to any of the	items	in Sec	tion 2 is you	c ovr	olain (ottoob odditi		- l l-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Section 3. Are you (Sel	ler) aw	are of	any of the	folio	owing	conditions	? (1)	lark Y	es (Y) if you are aware and I	lo (N	J) if
you are not aware.)							•		os (1) you allo aware and 1	10 (11	1) 11
Condition				Y	N	Condition				N	
Aluminum Wiring					X	Radon Gas			+-	X	
Asbestos Components					X	Settling			+-	X	
Diseased Trees:oak w					X	Soil Movement			\vdash	文	
Endangered Species/Hab	itat on	Proper	ty		X	Subsurface Structure or Pits				X	
Fault Lines					X	Undergro					X
Hazardous or Toxic Waste	9				X	Unplatted				\vdash	X
Improper Drainage					X	Unrecord				\vdash	X
Intermittent or Weather Sp	orings				X	Urea-forn	nald	ehyde	Insulation	\vdash	X
Landfill					X				Due to a Flood Event	\vdash	X
Lead-Based Paint or Lead			azards		X	Wetlands					X
Encroachments onto the F					X	Wood Ro	t			\vdash	X
Improvements encroaching	g on ot	hers' p	roperty		1	Active inf	esta	tion of	termites or other wood	\Box	
					X	destroyin	g ins	sects (\	NDI)		$ \times $
Located in Historic District					X				or termites or WDI		X
Historic Property Designation					X	Previous	term	nite or \	NDI damage repaired		X
Previous Foundation Repairs					X	Previous	Fire	s			X
Previous Roof Repairs					X	Termite o	r WI	DI dam	age needing repair		X
Previous Other Structural Repairs				1	Single Blo	ocka	ble Ma	in Drain in Pool/Hot	\Box	1 2	
D					X	Tub/Spa*					X
Previous Use of Premises	tor Ma	nufactu	ire		X						
of Methamphetamine					, ,			0	\mathcal{M}		
(TXR-1406) 07-08-22	1	nitialed	by: Buyer: _			and Se	eller:	1	,	e 2 o	of 6
Holub Real Estate I I C 1420 Hans De Colte	100 N										. •

Phone: 3617725105

Fax: 8302146603

Concern	ing the Property at 4850 BURKE RD Flatonia, TX 78941
If the ans	swer to any of the items in Section 3 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):
*A sir	ngle blockable main drain may cause a suction entrapment hazard for an individual.
Section 4 which ha	I. Are you (Seller) aware of any item, equipment, or system in or on the Property that is in need of repair as not been previously disclosed in this notice?yes <u>X</u> no If yes, explain (attach additional sheets in the property that is in need of repair y):
Section (wholly or	5. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following conditions?* (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware and check r partly as applicable. Mark No (N) if you are not aware.)
X	Present flood insurance coverage.
_ <u>X</u>	Previous flooding due to a failure or breach of a reservoir or a controlled or emergency release of water from a reservoir.
_ <u>X</u>	Previous flooding due to a natural flood event.
_ X	Previous water penetration into a structure on the Property due to a natural flood.
<u>X</u>	Located wholly partly in a 100-year floodplain (Special Flood Hazard Area-Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO, AH, VE, or AR).
<u>×</u>	Located wholly partly in a 500-year floodplain (Moderate Flood Hazard Area-Zone X (shaded)).
_ <u>X</u>	Located wholly partly in a floodway.
$-\frac{x}{x}$	Located wholly partly in a flood pool.
_	Located wholly partly in a reservoir.
the answ	ver to any of the above is yes, explain (attach additional sheets as necessary):
*If Bu	Ver is concerned about these matters. Pursuant
For pur	ver is concerned about these matters, Buyer may consult Information About Flood Hazards (TXR 1414).
"100-ye which is	par floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a special flood hazard area, is designated as Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO, AH, VE, or AR on the map; (B) has a one percent annual chance of flooding, is considered to be a high risk of flooding; and (C) may include a regulatory floodway, flood pool, or reservoir.
"500-ye	ar floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a moderate flood hazard

signated on the map as Zone X (shaded); and (B) has a two-tenths of one percent annual chance of flooding, which is considered to be a moderate risk of flooding.

"Flood pool" means the area adjacent to a reservoir that lies above the normal maximum operating level of the reservoir and that is subject to controlled inundation under the management of the United States Army Corps of Engineers.

"Flood insurance rate map" means the most recent flood hazard map published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section 4001 et seq.).

"Floodway" means an area that is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a regulatory floodway, which includes the channel of a river or other watercourse and the adjacent land areas that must be reserved for the discharge of a base flood, also referred to as a 100-year flood, without cumulatively increasing the water surface elevation more than a designated height.

"Reservoir" means a water impoundment project operated by the United States Army Corps of Engineers that is intended to retain water or delay the runoff of water in a designated surface area of land.

(1	XK-	1406)	07-08-22	

Initialed by: Buyer:

Page 3 of 6

Holub Real Estate LLC, 1439 Hanz Dr Suite 100 New Braunfels TX 78130 Bernadine Kainer

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Harwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201 www.lwolf.com

(TXR-1406) 07-08-22

Initialed by: Buyer: _____, and Seller: 🔄

Page 4 of 6

Concerning the Pro	perty at	***	4850 BURKE RD Flatonia, TX 78941	
Section 9. Within persons who reg permitted by law to	the last 4 y gularly provide p perform inspec	rears, have you (Seinspections and whations? $_{ m yes}$ $_{ m X}$ no	ler) received any woo are either license	ritten inspection reports from the constant of
Inspection Date	Туре	Name of Inspecto		No. of Pages
				No. of Pages
Note: A buyer	should not rely or	the above-cited reports	as a reflection of the cur	rent condition of the Property.
	A bayer shot	aid obtain inspections fro	m inspectors chosen by	the buyer.
Homestead	any tax exemption	on(s) which you (Seller)	currently claim for the	
Wildlife Mana	gement	X Agricultural	Di:	sabled
Other:		Senior Citizen Agricultural	Di:	sabled Veteran nknown
Section 13. Does the	ne Property have	working smoke detec	ctors installed in accor	rdance with the smoke detecto
Attach additional she			a?* ⊁ unknown no	rdance with the smoke detectoyes. If no or unknown, explain
including perform	nance, location, an		ode in effect in the area in	have working smoke detectors which the dwelling is located, building code requirements in more information
A buyer may req family who will n impairment from the seller to insta	uire a seller to insta eside in the dwellin a licensed physicial all smoke detectors	ll smoke detectors for the horg is hearing-impaired; (2) to a control of the horse	earing impaired if: (1) the buth the buyer gives the seller very the effective date, the buth specifies the locations of	yer or a member of the buyer's written evidence of the hearing yer makes a written request for
eller acknowledges	that the statemen	ts in this notice are true	to the heat of Callania h	elief and that no person, including omit any material information.
Sanet Domme	m	3/2/23	Nava L. he	10-10 DOM:
gnature of Seller			nature of Seller	3-2-2) Date
rinted Name:		Pri	nted Name:	2410
XR-1406) 07-08-22	Initialed	by: Buyer:,	and Seller:	NOT DOWN TO SEE
lub Real Estate LLC, 1439 Hanz Dr nadine Kainer	Suite 100 New Braunfels TX	78130	0	Page 5 of 6
	roduced with Lone V	Volf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 717 N	Harwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 752	Fax: 8302146603 4850 BURKE RD 201 www.lwolf.com

ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit www.txdps.state.tx.us. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.

(6)	The following providers currently provide service to the Property:	
	Electric: Fayethe Electric Sewer:	phone #:
	Water: Fayeth County Water Supply Cable:	phone #: 979-968-6476
		phone #:
	Trash: Waste Away 195 per Guarter/Wed. pick up Natural Gas:	18
		phone #:
	Phone Company:	phone #:
	Propane: N/A	phone #:
	Internet:	phone #:
(7)	This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Seller as of the date sas true and correct and have no reason to believe it to be false or inac	signed. The brokers have relied on this notice curate. YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO HAVE

The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice.

AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.

Signature of Buyer	Date	Signature of Buyer	Date
Printed Name:		Printed Name:	¥
(TXR-1406) 07-08-22	Initialed by: Buyer:,	and Seller: 💭 , 🔊	Page 6 of 6

(7



INFORMATION ABOUT ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. IS NOT AUTHORIZED. ©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc., 2004

CC	DNCERNING TH	HE PROPERTY AT Flatonia, TX 78941	
A.	DESCRIPTION	OF ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY ON PROPERTY:	
	(1) Type of Tre	eatment System: X Septic Tank Aerobic Treatment	Unknown
	(2) Type of Dis	stribution System: Gravity Flow	Unknown
	(3) Approximat	te Location of Drain Field or Distribution System: North end of building	
	(4) Installer:	Blake Craig 361-772-3184 e Age: 10 yrs	Unknown
	(5) Approximat	e Age:	Unknown
B.	MAINTENANC	E INFORMATION:	
	(1) Is Seller aw	rare of any maintenance contract in effect for the on-site sewer facility? of maintenance contractor: contract expiration date:	☐ Yes ☑ No
	Maintenanc sewer facilit	o contracts mast be in effect to operate aeropic treatment and certain non-st	andard" on-site
		e date any tanks were last pumped?	
	(3) Is Seller aw	are of any defect or malfunction in the on-site sewer facility? in:	Yes No
	(4) Does Seller	have manufacturer or warranty information available for review?	Yes X No
C.	PLANNING MA	TERIALS, PERMITS, AND CONTRACTS:	
	planning	g items concerning the on-site sewer facility are attached: materials permit for original installation final inspection when OSSF nce contract manufacturer information warranty information	was installed
	(2) "Planning m submitted to	naterials" are the supporting materials that describe the on-site sewer for the permitting authority in order to obtain a permit to install the on-site sewer	acility that are
9	(3) It may be transferred	necessary for a buyer to have the permit to operate an on-site to the buyer.	sewer facility
(TXF	3-1407) 1-7-04	Initialed for Identification by Buyer, and Seller,	Page 1 of 2

Phone: 3617725105

D. INFORMATION FROM GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES: Pamphlets describing on-site sewer facilities are available from the Texas Agricultural Extension Service. Information in the following table was obtained from Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) on 10/24/2002. The table estimates daily wastewater usage rates. Actual water usage data or other methods for calculating may be used if accurate and acceptable to TCEQ.

<u>Facility</u>	Usage (gal/day) without water- saving devices	Usage (gal/day) with water- saving devices
Single family dwelling (1-2 bedrooms; less than 1,500 sf) Single family dwelling (3 bedrooms; less than 2,500 sf) Single family dwelling (4 bedrooms; less than 3,500 sf) Single family dwelling (5 bedrooms; less than 4,500 sf) Single family dwelling (6 bedrooms; less than 5,500 sf) Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (1-2 bedroom) Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (each add'l bedroom)	225 300 375 450 525 225 75	180 240 300 360 420 180 60

This document is not a substitute for any inspections or warranties. This document was completed to the best of Seller's knowledge and belief on the date signed. Seller and real estate agents are not experts about on-site sewer facilities. Buyer is encouraged to have the on-site sewer facility inspected by an inspector of Buyer's choice.

1 cx ar	nexocur
Signat	ure of Seller
Dana	locke

Receipt acknowledged by:

Signature of Buyer

Date

Signature of Buyer

Janet Dammann

Date

Muras Land Surveying, Inc. 3802 KRISCHKE ROAD SCHULENBURG, TEXAS 78956-5631 PH. (361) 865-2227

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF FAYETTE

Thomas Barrett, Trustee Tract 3 - 15.00 Acres of Land

All that certain tract or parcel of land situated in Fayette County, Texas, a part of the Almon Weaver Survey, A-335, same being a part of that called 98.15 acre tract of land described in a deed from Clyde M. McAnelly, Sr. and wife, Maude M. McAnelly to Kenneth L. Frierson and wife, Johnnie J. Frierson, dated July 16, 1961 and recorded in Volume 334, Page 247 of the Deed Records of Fayette County, Texas, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron rod set for the Northwest corner, same being EAST 1437.67 feet from the Northwest corner of the said Kenneth Frierson, et ux. 98.15 acre tract of land, same lying in the North boundary of said 98.15 acre tract, same lying in the South boundary of a 100 acre tract of land described in Volume 909, Page 240, same being the Northeast corner of Tr. 2 - 16.331 acres of land this day surveyed;

THENCE, along the North boundary of the said Kenneth Frierson, et ux. 98.15 acre tract of land and the South boundary of said 100 acre tract, EAST 597.85 feet to an iron rod set for the Northeast corner;

THENCE, severing said 98.15 acre tract, S 00°19'14" E 936.84 feet to an iron rod set for the most East Southeast corner, same lying in the North margin of Burke Road;

THENCE, along the Northwest margin of Burke Road, S 56°35'32" W 61.6 feet to an iron rod found, S 28°59'01" W 58.30 feet to an iron rod set and S 00°43'56" E 83.7 feet to an iron rod set for the most South Southeast corner, same being the Northeast corner of Tr. 6 - 16.0 acres;

THENCE, along the North boundary of Tr. 6 - 16.0 acres, WEST 524.48 feet to an iron rod set for the most Westerly Southwest corner, same being a Southeast corner of Tr. 2 - 16.331 acres;

THENCE, along the East boundary of said Tr. 2 - 16.331 acres of land, NORTH 1105.44 feet to the place of beginning, containing 15.00 acres of

TO THE LIENHOLDERS AND/OR THE OWNERS OF THE PREMISES SURVEYED AND TO THE TITLE COMPANY:

The undersigned does hereby certify that this survey was made on the ground of the property legally described hereon and is correct, and that there are no discrepancies, conflicts, shortages in area, boundary line conflicts, and that said property has access to and from a dedicated roadway.

Tim W. Muras, R.P.L.S. Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 4401 Schulenburg, Texas November 5, 2007

EXHIBIT

Page of

Pages

